## **Regulations and other Acts**

Gouvernement du Québec

## **O.C. 970-2014,** 12 November 2014

An Act respecting the exercise of certain municipal powers in certain urban agglomerations (chapter E-20.001)

Rectification of the territorial boundaries of Ville de Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville

WHEREAS, under section 123 of the Act respecting the exercise of certain municipal powers in certain urban agglomerations (chapter E-20.001), the Government reconstituted Ville de Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville by Order in Council 966-2005 dated 19 October 2005, as of 1 January 2006;

WHEREAS the Order in Council provides that the territory of the town is the territory whose description, attached as a schedule, was prepared by the Minister of Natural Resources and Wildlife on 28 February 2005;

WHEREAS the Order in Council was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 2 November 2005, page 4770;

WHEREAS the description does not mention a part of territory that was part of the territory of the former Ville de Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville before the constitution of Ville de Longueuil on 1 January 2002;

WHEREAS the part of territory concerns the territorial boundaries between Ville de Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville and Ville de Saint-Basile-le-Grand;

WHEREAS the omission happened during the preparation of the official description of the boundaries of the territory of the new Ville de Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville;

WHEREAS section 121 of the Act respecting the exercise of certain municipal powers in certain urban agglomerations allows the Government to amend an Order in Council made under section 123 of the Act to rectify an obvious omission;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Land Occupancy:

THAT the boundaries of the territory of Ville de Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville, the description of which is attached to the Schedule to Order in Council 966-2005

dated 19 October 2005, published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 2 November 2005, page 4770, be rectified as provided for in the document prepared by the Minister of Natural Resources on 11 December 2013, attached to this Order in Council;

THAT this Order in Council come into force on the date of its publication in the Gazette officielle du Québec.

JUAN ROBERTO IGLESIAS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

## **SCHEDULE**

## **ERRATUM**

Prepared for the purpose of rectifying the description accompanying Order in Council 966-2005 dated 19 October 2005 published in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*, Part 2, 2 November 2005, Vol. 137, No. 44, page 4770

The official description of the reconstituted territory of Municipalité de Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville, at the fourteenth line of the second column of page 4771, instead of reading: "...; generally southwesterly, the broken line bordering to the southeast lots 2 420 724, 2 419 137, 2 419 134, 2 419 133, ...", should have read: "...; southwesterly, the southeast limit of lot 2 420 724; southerly, the east limit of lot 3 152 185; westerly, the south limit of lots 3 152 185 and 3 152 186; northwesterly, the southwest limit of said lot 3 152 186; generally southwesterly, the broken line bordering to the southeast lots 2 419 133, 2 419 132, 2 419 129, ...".

Ministère des Ressources naturelles Office of the Surveyor-General of Québec Service des levés officiels et des limites administratives

Prepared in Québec, on 11 December 2013, under number 8 of my minutes.

By: RICHARD BLANCHETTE, Land Surveyor

BAGQ record: 526310

3534